Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			SECURITY AGREEMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		٩	Name	Execution Date	
Kerr-McGee Stored P	ower Corporat	tion		05/24/2005	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	JPMorgan Ch	nase B	ank, N.A., as Collateral Agent		
Street Address:	P.O. Box 255	58			
City:	Houston				
State/Country:	TEXAS				
Postal Code:	77252				
Patent Number:		57026			
Property Ty	/ре		Number		
Patent Number:		58740			
Patent Number:		62484	477		
Patent Number:		65588	344		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
Fax Number:	(212)45	5-2502	2		
			when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		
Phone:	(212) 45				
Email: ksolomon@stblaw.com			plaw.com		
Correspondent Name:	-				
-		her & Bartlett LLP			
Address Line 2: 425 Lexington					
Address Line 4:	New Yor	rk, NE'	W YORK 10017		
NAME OF SUBMITTE	R:		Robyn Rahbar		
Total Attachments: 12					

source=KMSPCP_S#page1.tif

500046057

PATENT REEL: 016418 FRAME: 0836

source=KMSPCP_S#page2.tif source=KMSPCP_S#page3.tif source=KMSPCP_S#page4.tif source=KMSPCP_S#page5.tif source=KMSPCP_S#page6.tif source=KMSPCP_S#page7.tif source=KMSPCP_S#page8.tif source=KMSPCP_S#page9.tif source=KMSPCP_S#page10.tif source=KMSPCP_S#page11.tif

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

("<u>Agreement</u>"), dated as of May 24, 2005, is made by Kerr-McGee Stored Power Corporation, a Nevada corporation (the "<u>Obligor</u>"), in favor of JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., a national association, as Collateral Agent (the "<u>Agent</u>") for the benefit of the Agent and the Applicable Secured Parties referred to in the Guarantee and Collateral and Collateral Trust Agreement, dated as of May 24, 2005 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Guarantee and Collateral Agreement</u>"), made by Kerr-McGee Corporation, a Delaware corporation and the parent of the Obligor (the "<u>Borrower</u>") and certain of its Subsidiaries (including the Obligor) in favor of the Agent for the benefit of the Agent and the Secured Parties.

$\underline{WITNESSETH}$:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, dated as of May 18, 2005 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), among the Borrower, the Lenders, the syndication agent and documentation agents named therein and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent and as collateral agent, the Lenders have severally agreed to make Loans and other extensions of credit to the Borrower upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Borrower and certain of its Subsidiaries (including the Obligor) have executed and delivered the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement in favor of the Agent for the benefit of the Agent and the Secured Parties; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Obligor pledged and granted to the Agent for the benefit of the Agent and the Applicable Secured Parties a continuing security interest in all Intellectual Property, including the Patents; and

WHEREAS, the Obligor has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and in order to induce the Lenders to make Loans and other financial accommodations to the Borrower pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Obligor agrees, for the benefit of the Agent and the Applicable Secured Parties, as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Credit Agreement and the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement.

SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. The Obligor hereby pledges and grants a continuing security interest in, and a right of setoff against, and effective upon demand made upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default assigns, transfers and conveys, the Patents (including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule A hereto), to the Agent for the benefit of the Agent and the Applicable Secured Parties to secure payment, performance and observance of the Credit Agreement Obligations and, to the extent required by the Existing Indentures, the Bond Obligations.

SECTION 3. <u>Purpose</u>. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Obligor for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The security interest granted hereby has been granted to the Lenders in connection with the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and is expressly subject to the terms and conditions thereof. The Guarantee and Collateral Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Agent and the other Applicable Secured Parties thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

SECTION 4. <u>Acknowledgment</u>. The Obligor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Agent and the other Applicable Secured Parties with respect to the security interest in the Patents granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Credit Agreement and the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

KERR-MCGEE STORED POWER CORPORATION

Climina m. 1-ar By:

Name: Christina M. Poos Title: Vice President & Treasurer

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent

By:		
Name:		
Title:		



STATE OF <u>OKLAHOMA</u>) COUNTY OF <u>OKLAHOMA</u>) ss

On the ______ day of August, 2005, before me personally came <u>Chrisfina M Post</u>, who is personally known to me to be the <u>Use free Mult + Newwo</u> of Kerr-McGee Stored Power Corporation, a Nevada corporation; who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that she/he is the clice harident + Treasurer in the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; that she/he executed and delivered said instrument pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of such corporation; and that she/he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

William & Know

(SEAL)

Notary Public

WILLIAM E. KNOWLES Oklahoma County Notary Public in and for State of Oklahoma Commission # 04001477 Expires 2/17/08

(PLACE STAMP AND SEAL ABOVE)

509265-1119-08491-NY02.2452551

PATENT REEL: 016418 FRAME: 0841 SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

KERR-MCGEE STORED POWER CORPORATION

By:____ Name: Title:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent

By:

Nathe: Ronald Dierker Title: Vice President

STATE OF COUNTY OF Harr) ss

On the $\frac{5}{16}$ day of August, 2005, before me personally came $\frac{5}{16}$ $\frac{1}{16}$ $\frac{1}{16}$

lor San FRANKIE L. MORGAN Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires October 20, 2007

(PLACE STAMP AND SEAL ABOVE)

509265-1119-08491-NY02.2452551

PATENT REEL: 016418 FRAME: 0843

PATENTS

Owner	Patent Number (or Application Number)	Grant Date (or Application Date)	Title	Country
Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corporation	304.616	01/18/1999	OVERBALANCE PERFORATING AND STIMULATION METHOD FOR WELLS	Norway
Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corporation	0001625	05/02/1997	OVERBALANCE PERFORATING AND STIMULATION METHOD FOR WELLS	Indonesia
Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corporation	2255794	03/29/1995	OVERBALANCE PERFORATING AND STIMULATION METHOD FOR WELLS	Great Britain
Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corporation	0584249	12/27/1996	OVERBALANCE PERFORATING AND STIMULATION METHOD FOR WELLS	European Patent Convention
Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corporation	5131472	07/21/1992	OVERBALANCE PERFORATING AND STIMULATION METHOD FOR WELLS	U.S.
Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corporation	544764	04/28/1992	OVERBALANCE PERFORATING AND STIMULATION METHOD FOR WELLS	Australia
Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corporation	2065627	10/14/2003	OVERBALANCE PERFORATING AND STIMULATION METHOD FOR WELLS	Canada
Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corporation	4936385	06/26/1990	METHOD OF PARTICULATE CONSOLIDATION	U.S.
Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corporation	5101900	04/07/1992	SAND CONTROL IN WELLS WITH GAS GENERATOR AND RESIN	U.S.
Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corporation	5178218	01/12/1993	METHOD OF SAND CONSOLIDATION WITH RESIN	U.S.

Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corporation	2071266 (Application)	06/15/1992 (Application)	METHOD OF SAND CONSOLIDATION WITH RESIN	Canada
Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corporation	2256886	06/07/1995	METHOD OF SAND CONTROL WITH RESIN	Great Britain
Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corporation	0000327	1 1/13/1995	METHOD OF SAND CONTROL WITH RESIN	Indonesia
Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corporation	5154230	10/13/1992	METHOD OF REPAIRING A WELLBORE LINER FOR SAND CONTROL	U.S.
Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corporation	2074022	09/03/2002	SAND CONTROL WITH RESIN AND EXPLOSIVE	Canada
Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corporation	2264130	09/20/1995	SAND CONTROL WITH RESIN AND EXPLOSIVE	Great Britain
Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corporation	5145013	09/08/1992	SAND CONTROL WITH RESIN AND EXPLOSIVE	U.S.
Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corporation	2020229	09/26/1995	WELL TREATMENT METHOD	Canada
Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corporation	2233996	07/14/1993	WELL TREATMENT METHOD	Great Britain
Kerr-McGee Stored Power Corporation	17576	10/02/1996	METHOD OF PREPARING Li1+xMn2-x04 FOR USE AS SECONDARY BATTERY ELECTRODE	Thailand
Kerr-McGee Stored Power Corporation	5702679	12/30/1997	METHOD OF PREPARING Li1+xMn2-x04 FOR USE AS SECONDARY BATTERY ELECTRODE	U.S.
Kerr-McGee Stored Power Corporation	NI-133103	10/05/1996	METHOD OF PREPARING Lil+xMn2-x04 FOR USE AS SECONDARY BATTERY ELECTRODE	Taiwan

Kerr-McGee Stored Power Corporation	11/01/1996 (Application)	9706317-6 (Application)	METHOD OF PREPARING Li1+xMn2-x04 FOR USE AS SECONDARY BATTERY ELECTRODE	Singapore
Kerr-McGee Stored Power Corporation	96/8381	10/04/1996	METHOD OF PREPARING Li1+xMn2-x04 FOR USE AS SECONDARY BATTERY ELECTRODE	South Africa
Kerr-McGee Stored Power Corporation	200325	01/08/2001	METHOD OF PREPARING Li1+xMn2-x04 FOR USE AS SECONDARY BATTERY ELECTRODE	Mexico
Kerr-McGee Stored Power Corporation	97-703891 (Application)	11/01/1996 (Application)	METHOD OF PREPARING Lil+xMn2-x04 FOR USE AS SECONDARY BATTERY ELECTRODE	South Korea
Kerr-McGee Stored Power Corporation	9-519703 (Application)	11/01/1996 (Application)	METHOD OF PREPARING Li1+xMn2-x04 FOR USE AS SECONDARY BATTERY ELECTRODE	Japan
Kerr-McGee Stored Power Corporation	96944731.7 (Application)	11/01/1996 (Application)	METHOD OF PREPARING Li1+xMn2-x09 FOR USE AS SECONDARY BATTERY ELECTRODE	European Patent Convention
Kerr-McGee Stored Power Corporation	2207391 (Application)	09/30/1996 (Application)	METHOD OF PREPARING Li1+xMn2-x09 FOR USE AS SECONDARY BATTERY ELECTRODE	Canada
Kerr-McGee Stored Power Corporation	9610748 (Application)	11/01/1996 (Application)	METHOD OF PREPARING Li1+xMn2-x09 FOR USE AS SECONDARY BATTERY ELECTRODE	Brazil
Kerr-McGee Stored Power Corporation	733390	10/06/1996	METHOD OF PREPARING Li1+xMn2-x09 FOR USE AS SECONDARY BATTERY ELECTRODE	Australia
Kerr-McGee Stored Power Corporation	PI 9604100 (Application)	10/04/1996 (Application)	METHOD OF PREPARING Li1+xMn2-x09 FOR USE AS SECONDARY BATTERY ELECTRODE	Malaysia
Kerr-McGee Stored Power Corporation	001504	04/23/2001	Method for Preparing Lithium Manganese Oxide for Use as Secondary Battery Electrode	Eurasian Patent Convention
Kerr-McGee Stored Power Corporation	5874058	02/23/1999	METHOD OF PREPARING LI1+xMN2-x04 FOR USE AS SECONDARY BATTERY ELECTRODE	U.S.
Kerr-McGee Stored Power Corporation	042735 (Application)	03/05/1998 (Application)	METHOD OF PREPARING LI1+xMN2-x04 FOR USE AS SECONDARY BATTERY ELECTRODE	Thailand

***				T
Kerr-McGee Stored Power Corporation	NI108294	03/16/1998	METHOD OF PREPARING L11+xMN2-x04 FOR USE AS SECONDARY BATTERY ELECTRODE	Taiwan
Kerr-McGee Stored Power Corporation	98/2107	03/12/1998	METHOD OF PREPARING L11+xMN2-x04 FOR USE AS SECONDARY BATTERY ELECTRODE	South Africa
Kerr-McGee Stored Power Corporation	Pl98001062 (Application)	03/11/1998 (Application)	METHOD OF PREPARING L11+xMN2-x04 FOR USE AS SECONDARY BATTERY ELECTRODE	Malaysia
Kerr-McGee Stored Power Corporation	PI9804893-7 (Application)	03/11/1998 (Application)	Method for Preparing Lithium Manganese Oxide for Use as Secondary Battery Electrode	Brazil
Kerr-McGee Stored Power Corporation	10-539788 (Application)	03/11/1998 (Application)	Method for Preparing Lithium Manganese Oxide for Use as Secondary Battery Electrode	Japan
Kerr-McGee Stored Power Corporation	98-709051 (Application)	03/11/1998 (Application)	Method for Preparing Lithium Manganese Oxide for Use as Secondary Battery Electrode	South Korea
Kerr-McGee Stored Power Corporation	00966929.2 (Application)	09/26/2000 (Application)	CATHODE INTERCALATION COMPOSITIONS PRODUCTION METHODS AND RECHARGEABLE LITHIUM BATTERY CONTAINING THE SAME	European Patent Convention
Kerr-McGee Stored Power Corporation	766225	09/26/2000	CATHODE INTERCALATION COMPOSITIONS PRODUCTION METHODS AND RECHARGEABLE LITHIUM BATTERY CONTAINING THE SAME	Australia
Kerr-McGee Stored Power Corporation	Pl0014274-3 (Application)	09/26/2000 (Application)	CATHODE INTERCALATION COMPOSITIONS, PRODUCTION METHODS AND RECHARGABLE LITHIUM BATTERIES CONTAINING THE SAME	Brazil
Kerr-McGee Stored Power Corporation	2001-527382 (Application)	09/26/2000 (Application)	CATHODE INTERCALATION COMPOSITIONS, PRODUCTION METHODS AND RECHARGABLE LITHIUM BATTERIES CONTAINING THE SAME	Japan
Kerr-McGee Stored Power Corporation	10-2002-7004083 (Application)	09/26/2000 (Application)	CATHODE INTERCALATION COMPOSITIONS, PRODUCTION METHODS AND RECHARGABLE LITHIUM BATTERIES CONTAINING THE SAME	South Korea

•

٠

Kerr-McGee Stored Power Corporation	PI20004497 (Application)	09/27/2000 (Application)	CATHODE INTERCALATION COMPOSITIONS, PRODUCTION METHODS AND RECHARGABLE LITHIUM BATTERIES CONTAINING THE SAME	Malaysia
Kerr-McGee Stored Power Corporation	2002/2227	09/26/2000	CATHODE INTERCALATION COMPOSITIONS, PRODUCTION METHODS AND RECHARGABLE LITHIUM BATTERIES CONTAINING THE SAME	South Africa
Kerr-McGee Stored Power Corporation	89120088 (Application)	09/28/2000 (Application)	CATHODE INTERCALATION COMPOSITIONS, PRODUCTION METHODS AND RECHARGABLE LITHIUM BATTERIES CONTAINING THE SAME	Taiwan
Kerr-McGee Stored Power Corporation	6248477	06/19/2001	CATHODE INTERCALATION COMPOSITIONS, PRODUCTION METHODS AND RECHARGABLE LITHIUM BATTERIES CONTAINING THE SAME	U.S.
Kerr-McGee Stored Power Corporation	00813639.4 (Application)	09/26/2000 (Application)	CATHODE INTERCALATION COMPOSITIONS, PRODUCTION METHODS AND RECHARGABLE LITHIUM BATTERIES CONTAINING THE SAME	China P.R
Kerr-McGee Stored Power Corporation	2387543 (Application)	09/26/2000 (Application)	CATHODE INTERCALATION COMPOSITIONS, PRODUCTION METHODS AND RECHARGABLE LITHIUM BATTERIES CONTAINING THE SAME	Canada
Kerr-McGee Stored Power Corporation	02713425.3 (Application)	01/18/2002 (Application)	STABILIZED SPINEL BATTERY CATHODE MATERIAL	European Patent Convention
Kerr-McGee Stored Power Corporation	142-2002 (Application)	01/29/2002 (Application)	STABILIZED SPINEL BATTERY CATHODE MATERIAL	Venezuela
Kerr-McGee Stored Power Corporation	6558844	05/06/2003	STABILIZED SPINEL BATTERY CATHODE MATERIAL	U.S.
Kerr-McGee Stored Power Corporation	1222235	10/11/2004	STABILIZED SPINEL BATTERY CATHODE MATERIAL	Taiwan
Kerr-McGee Stored Power Corporation	2003/5117	01/18/2002	STABILIZED SPINEL BATTERY CATHODE MATERIAL	South Africa
Kerr-McGee Stored Power Corporation	526971 (Application)	01/18/2002 (Application)	STABILIZED SPINEL BATTERY CATHODE MATERIAL	New Zealand

Kerr-McGee Stored Power Corporation	10-2003-7009778 (Application)	01/18/2002 (Application)	STABILIZED SPINEL BATTERY CATHODE MATERIAL	South Korea
Kerr-McGee Stored Power Corporation	926/KOLNP/2003 (Application)	01/18/2002 (Application)	STABILIZED SFINEL BATTERY CATHODE MATERIAL	India
Kerr-McGee Stored Power Corporation	02804310.3 (Application)	01/18/2002 (Application)	STABILIZED SPINEL BATTERY CATHODE MATERIAL	China P.R.
Kerr-McGee Stored Power Corporation	179-2002 (Application)	01/30/2002 (Application)	STABILIZED SPINEL BATTERY CATHODE MATERIAL AND METHODS	Chile
Kerr-McGee Stored Power Corporation	2436071 (Application)	01/18/2002 (Application)	STABILIZED SPINEL BATTERY CATHODE MATERIAL	Canada
Kerr-McGee Stored Power Corporation	2002245277 (Application)	01/18/2002 (Application)	STABILIZED SPINEL BATTERY CATHODE MATERIAL	Australia
Kerr-McGee Stored Power Corporation	2002-561304 (Application)	01/18/2002 (Application)	STABILIZED SPINEL BATTERY CATHODE MATERIAL	Japan
Kerr-McGee Corporation	4758258	7/19/1988	Process for Recovering Helium From a Natural Gas Stream (LEHR) (HELIUM RECOVERY FROM NATURAL GAS)	U.S.

.